

City Council Report

| Date: | September 26, 2016 |
|----------|--|
| To: | City Council |
| Through: | Mike Kennington, Chief Financial Officer |
| From: | Edward Quedens, MPA, C.P.M., CPPO, Business Services Director Matt Bauer, MBA, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, Procurement Administrator |
| Subject: | Three-Year Term Contract for an Audible Panic System as requested by the Police Department (\$23,986 grant funded by Arizona Criminal Justice Commission Grant Funds and \$14,014 funded by the Police Department operating budget) (Citywide) |

Purpose and Recommendation

Council is requested to approve the Term Contract of an Audible Panic System as recommended.

The Police Department and Purchasing recommend awarding the contract to the lowest, responsible and responsive bidder, Tyco Integrated Security, LLC at \$100,000.00 annually, based on estimated requirements.

Background / Discussion

There are instances in the Police Department's Forensic Services Division when members may be working in a laboratory alone. Although panic alarm pendants and panic buttons are available in vulnerable areas throughout the building, they do not distribute the information effectively. Forensic Services would like to purchase a basic Lynx duress and emergency notification system that is compatible and interacts with the City's current C-Cure safety and security systems already in place.

The Lynx emergency notification system has the ability to send notifications to a wide range of recipients simultaneously. Lynx uses physical duress buttons, virtual duress buttons, or triggers from other devices resulting in mass notifications via cellular phone calls, LED signs, audible alerts and pop up messages on workstation monitors

An evaluation team reviewed the four responses from Tyco, Enterprise Security, APL Access and Alertus. Alertus was deemed as non-responsive for providing products that do not meet the requirements. The response with the lowest pricing was submitted by Tyco. Tyco has performed work at City facilities in the past. The City has been satisfied with the vendor's performance.

Alternatives

Council may choose not to authorize the purchase and new responses will be solicited.

Fiscal Impact

The initial purchase of \$38,000.00 is available through Arizona Criminal Justice Commission Grant Funds (\$23,986) and the remaining balance in the Police Department operating budget (\$14,014). The Arizona Criminal Justice Commission Grant Funds will expire December 31, 2016. If the purchase is postponed or denied, there is the potential loss of funding.

The Police Department has requested an annual contract amount of \$100,000 to allow for the initial purchase by their Department and the remaining capacity will be available for future projects within the Police Department and throughout the City.

Coordinated With

Police Department and Purchasing

PURCHASING INFORMATION

Action: Initial Award Procurement Type: Request for Bids Solicitation Number: 2017013 Vendors Registered: ProcureAZ (729) and Vendor Self Service (172) Advertising: Arizona Republic, Bid Net, ProcureAZ and Purchasing Website Downloads: Not available Responses: 4 (1 Non-Responsive) and 1 No Bid Local Consideration: Not applicable as there were no Mesa responses Protests Received: None Contract Term: Firm, fixed price purchasing contract to cover a three-year term Possible Renewals: Two, one-year renewals subject to future Council consideration Prices: Future price increases are capped by the Consumer Price Index Pricing Available to Other Cooperative Agencies: Yes

August 11, 2016 Responses

| Tyco Integrated Security LLC | \$351,270.93 (Recommended) |
|---|---|
| Boca Raton, FL | |
| APL Access & Security, Inc. Gilbert, AZ | \$451,364.65 |
| Enterprise Security Incorporated Tempe, AZ | \$542,620.00 |
| Alertus Technologies LLC Beltsville, MD | Non-Responsive - Vendor bid alternate products that do not meet the specifications contained in the solicitation document. Purchases under this contract must integrate with current C-Cure System. Also failed to provide pricing for all commodity lines requested. |

<u>No Bid response received from</u> Bender Associates, Inc. – Tempe, AZ Intelligrated Communications, Inc. – Phoenix, AZ

AWARD RECOMMENDATION Tyco Integrated Security LLC Boca Raton, FL

Description

Audible Panic System per Agreement No. 2017013; Exhibits – Detailed Specifications/Technical Specifications, Pricing, Mesa Standard Terms and Conditions, and Other Exhibits; Solicitation including any addenda; Contractor Response

Annual Contract Amount: \$100,000.00